

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA <i>et al.</i>	)	
<i>ex rel.</i> JOHN R. BORZILLERI, M.D.,	)	
	)	Civil Action No.
Plaintiffs,	)	14-CV-031-WES-LDA
-v.-	)	
	)	
BAYER HEALTHCARE	)	
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**THE UNITED STATES' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS  
PURSUANT TO SECTION 3730(c)(2)(A) OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** .....1

**ARGUMENT**.....2

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS UNDER THE *SWIFT* STANDARD**.....2

A. Relator’s Objections Come Nowhere Near The Showing of Fraud or Illegality That Justifies Denial of A Request to Dismiss Under Section 3730(c)(2)(A).....3

**II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DISMISSAL IS WARRANTED UNDER *SEQUOIA ORANGE* BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT HAS A LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN AVOIDING THE BURDEN OF LITIGATION AND RELATOR HAS MADE NO SHOWING THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S REQUEST TO DISMISS IS “FRAUDULENT, ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS, OR ILLEGAL”** .....4

A. Relator’s Requests To Conduct Discovery or Engage In Evidentiary Factfinding Are Inappropriate and Should Be Rejected In This Case. ....5

B. The United States’ Investigation Was Thorough and Extensive, And Its Decision That Dismissal is Appropriate Following that Investigation More Than Meets Even Heightened Standards of Review of a Section 3730(c)(2)(A) Dismissal.....9

**III. RELATOR’S DISCLOSURE OF PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS IN HIS OPPOSITION PAPERS PROVIDES ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE THAT HIS PRIMARY INTERESTS IN LITIGATION ARE NOT THOSE THE FCA EXISTS TO VINDICATE** .....14

**CONCLUSION** .....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 822 (1985) ..... 3

*Hoyte v. Am. Nat’l Red. Cross*,  
518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*In re: Grand Jury Subpoenas 89-3*,  
902 F.2d 244 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... 15

*Miller v. Holtzman*,  
240 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 14

*Otero v. Vito*,  
No. 5:04CV211DF, 2005 WL 1429755 (M.D. Ga. Jun. 15, 2005) ..... 15

*Sims v. Roux Labs., Inc.*,  
No. 06–10454, 2007 WL 2571941 (E.D. La. Aug. 31, 2007) ..... 15

*Swift v. United States*,  
318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... *passim*

*United States v. BDO Seidman*,  
492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 15

*United States v. Everglades Coll., Inc.*,  
855 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 6

*United States ex rel. Maldonado v. Ball Homes, LLC*,  
No. CV 5: 17-379-DCR, 2018 WL 3213614 (E.D. Ky. June 29, 2018) ..... 5

*United States v. Napout*,  
15 CR 252, 2017 WL 980323 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017) ..... 15

*United States ex rel. Nasuti v. Savage Farms, Inc.*,  
No. 12-30121-GAO, 2014 WL 1327015 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2014) ..... 4

*United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.*,  
209 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 14

*United States ex rel. Samandi v. Materials & Electrochemical Research Corp.*,  
No. CV 05-124 TUC, 2009 WL 10690273 (D. Ariz. July 14, 2009) ..... 14-15

*United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.*,  
151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... *passim*

*United States ex rel. Nicholson v. Spigelman*,  
 No. 10-cv-3361, 2011 WL 2683161 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2011) ..... 6

*United States ex rel. Stephanie Schweizer v. Oce North America, Inc.*,  
 956 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....6

*United States ex rel. Stovall v. Webster University*,  
 No. 15-cv-3530, 2018 WL 3756888 (D.S.C. Aug. 8, 2018), ..... 8-9

*United States ex rel. Thrower v. Academy Mortgage Corp.*,  
 No. 16-cv-2120-EMC, 2018 WL 3208157 (N.D. Cal. Jun 29, 2018) .....7

*United States ex rel. Toomer v. TerraPower, LLC*,  
 No. 4:16-CV-00226-DCN, 2018 WL 4934070 (D. Idaho Oct. 10, 2018) ..... 4, 6, 9

*United States ex rel. Wickliffe v. EMC Corp.*,  
 473 F. App’x 849 (10th Cir. 2012) .....5

*Zernik v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 630 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2009) .....3

**STATUTES**

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) ..... *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B) .....8
